than the significant changes set out above, there have been no other
significant changes in the financial condition or operating results of the US
Group during either the three years ended 31 December 2016 or
subsequent thereto.

B.8 Selected key pro
forma financial
information

Set out below are an unaudited pro-forma balance sheet and statement
of combined comprehensive income of the Company as at 31 December
2016 and the period then ended (the “Pro Forma Financial Information”).
The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared on the basis set
out in the notes below to illustrate the effects of the Acquisition and the
Placing on the net assets of the Company had the Admission occurred on
31 December 2016 and on the earnings of the Company for the period
then ended:

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet

Company
as at

31
December

2016

Coos Bay
as at

31 December
2016

US Group
as at

31 December
2016

Adjustment
Acquisition

and
consolidation

adjustments

Adjustment
Placing

and Costs

Unaudited
pro forma

balance
sheet of the

Group

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

 £ £ £ £ £ £

Intangible assets - - 1,968,462 - - 1,968,462

Restricted cash - - 96,396 (96,396) - -

Non-current assets - - 2,064,858 (96,396) - 1,968,462

Related party receivables 437,427 - - (437,427) - -

Other receivables - - - - 43,561 43,561

Cash at bank 10,715 269,858 5,145 192,308 1,616,792 2,094,818

Current assets 448,142 269,858 5,145 (245,119) 11,660,353 2,138,378

11

Total assets 448,142 269,858 2,070,003 (341,515) 1,660,353 4,106,840

Share capital 81,295 - 1 411,999 238,050 731,345

Share premium 569,052 - - 2,908,000 1,987,634 5,464,686

Members' interest - 231 - (231) - -

Additional paid in capital - - 24,417,569 (24,417,569) - -

Merger reserve - - - (1,971,835) - (1,971,835)

Accumulated losses (293,661) (13,425) (23,132,438) 23,369,380 (511,331) (581,475)

Equity 356,686 (13,194) 1,285,132 299,744 1,714,353 3,642,721

Trade and other payables 91,456 13,398 391,217 (324,528) (54,000) 117,534

Borrowings - 269,654 393,654 (316,731) - 346,577

Total liabilities 91,456 293,052 784,871 (641,259) (54,000) 464,120

Total equity and liabilities 448,142 269,858 2,070,003 (341,515) 1,660,353 4,106,841

Unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income

Company
Period
ended

31
December

2016

Coos Bay
Period
ended

31 December
2016

US Group
Period ended
31 December

2016

Adjustment
Acquisition

and
consolidation

adjustments

Adjustment
Placing

and Costs

Unaudited
pro forma

results of the
Group

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

 £ £ £ £ £ £
Administrative expenses

(315,084) (13,425) (503,784) - (511,331) (11,343,624)

Loss before interest
and taxation (315,084) (13,425) (503,784) - (511,331) (1,343,624)

Finance expense

- - (297,042) (4,615) - (291,657)
Impairment costs

- - (1,660,000) - - (1,660,000)
Other income

21,243 - 48,368 228,132 - 297,923

Loss before taxation

(293,661) (13,425) (2,402,458) 223,517 (511,331) (2,997,358)
Taxation

- - - - - -

Comprehensive loss on
ordinary activities
retained (293,661) (13,425) (2,402,458) 223,517 (511,331) (2,997,358)

Basic and diluted loss per
Ordinary Share   $(0.63)

Notes:

1. The financial information relating to the Company has been extracted

without adjustment from the audited Company Financial Information
set out in Part VI (B) “Historical Financial Information of the
Company” of this Prospectus.

2. The financial information relating to Coos Bay has been extracted
without adjustment from the audited Coos Bay Financial Information
set out in Part VI (D) “Historical Financial Information of Coos Bay”
of this d Prospectus, translated from $ to £ at the rate of $1.3 to £1.

[…]

at 31 December 2016 and the four-month period then ended, which is reproduced in Part VI (D)
“Historical Financial Information of Coos Bay” of this Prospectus and the audited balance sheet and
results of the US Group as at 31 December 2016  and the year then ended, which is reproduced in Part
VI (F) “Historical Financial Information of the US Group” of this Prospectus.

Users should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on the Pro Forma Financial
Information contained in this Part VIII (A) “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information” of this
Prospectus.

The report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Part VIII (B) “Accountant’s Report on the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information” of this Prospectus.

165

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet

Company
as at

31 December
2016

Coos Bay
as at

31 December
2016

US Group
as at

31 December
2016

Adjustment
Acquisition

and
consolidation

adjustments

Adjustment
Placing and

Costs

Unaudited
pro forma

balance
sheet of the

Group

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

 £ £ £ £ £ £

Intangible assets - - 1,968,462 - - 1,968,462

Restricted cash - - 96,396 (96,396) - -

Non-current assets - - 2,064,858 (96,396) - 1,968,462

US Group receivables 437,427 - - (437,427) - -

Other receivables - - - - 43,561 43,561

Cash at bank 10,715 269,858 5,145 192,308 1,616,792 2,094,818

Current assets 448,142 269,858 5,145 (245,119) 1,660,353 2,138,378

Total assets 448,142 269,858 2,070,003 (341,515) 1,660,353 4,106,840

Share capital 81,295 - 1 411,999 238,050 731,345

Share premium 569,052 - - 2,908,000 1,987,634 5,464,686

Additional paid in capital - - 24,417,569 (24,417,569) - -

Members' interest - 231 - (231) - -

Merger reserve - - - (1,971,835) - (1,971,835)

Accumulated losses (293,661) (13,425) (23,132,438) 23,369,380 (511,331) (581,475)

Equity 356,686 (13,194) 1,285,132 299,744 1,714,353 3,642,721

Trade and other payables 91,456 13,398 391,217 (324,528) (54,000) 117,543

Borrowings - 269,654 393,654 (316,731) - 346,577

Total liabilities 91,456 283,052 784,871 (641,259) (54,000) 464,120

Total equity and liabilities 448,142 269,858 2,070,003 (341,515) 1,660,353 4,106,841

166

Unaudited pro forma statement of combined comprehensive income

Company
Period ended
31 December

2016

Coos Bay
Period ended
31 December

2016

US Group
Period ended
31 December

2016

Adjustment
Acquisition

and
consolidation

adjustments

Adjustment
Placing

and Costs

Unaudited
pro forma
results of
the Group

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

 £ £ £ £ £ £
Administrative expenses (315,084) (13,425) (503,784) - (511,331) (1,343,624)

Loss from operations (315,084) (13,425) (503,784) - (511,331) (1,343,6240

Finance expense - - (287,042) (4,615) - (291,657)
Impairment costs - - (1,660,000) - - (1,660,000)
Other income 21,243 - 48,368 228,132 - 297,923

Loss before taxation (293,661) (13,425) (2,402,458) 223,517 (511,331) (2,997,358)

Taxation - - - - - -

Comprehensive loss on
ordinary activities retained  (293,661) (13,425) (2,402,458) 223,517 (511,331) (22,997,358)

Basic and diluted loss per
Ordinary Share   $(0.64)

Notes:

1. The financial information relating to the Company has been extracted without adjustment from
the audited Company Financial Information set out in Part VI (B) “Historical Financial Information
of the Company” of this Prospectus.

2. The financial information relating to Coos Bay has been extracted without adjustment from the
audited Coos Bay Financial Information set out in Part VI (D) “Historical Financial Information of